

Number : KSEI-25955/JKU/1124 November 6, 2024

Attachment : -

Letter Classification : General

To: Board of Directors of Account Holders Indonesia Central Securities Depository (KSEI)

Re: PT Pelayaran Kurnia Lautan Semesta Tbk's (KLAS) Stock Dividend Distribution Schedule

Dear Sir/Madam,

Based on the information we received from the following Issuer,

Issuer : PELAYARAN KURNIA LAUTAN SEMESTA Tbk, PT

Shares Code and Name : KLAS - PELAYARAN KURNIA LAUTAN SEMESTA Tbk, PT

Shares ISIN Code : ID1000190002

We hereby inform you that the Issuer wishes to conduct a Stock Dividend Distribution with the following provisions:

No.	Description	Date
1.	Dividend Cum-Date at the Regular Market and Negotiated Market	November 8, 2024
2.	Dividend Ex-Date at the Regular Market and Negotiated Market	November 11, 2024
3.	Dividend Cum-Date at the Money Market	November 12, 2024
4.	Dividend Ex-Date at the Money Market	November 13, 2024
5.	Recording Date	November 12, 2024
6.	Stock Dividend Payment Date	November 29, 2024
7.	Submission Date for SKD/DGT (Certificate of Residence/Directorate General of	November 12, 2024

8. Note:

- The Stock Dividend Ratio is at 12 (twelve) new Shares for each 1 (one) new Share.
- The Market Price utilized for the capitalization base is Rp 288 (two hundred eighty-eight rupiahs).
- There will be a rounding down for the distributed Stock Dividend.
- Tax Provisions:

Shareholders who are Domestic Tax Payers will not be charged with an Income Tax for any Stock Dividend they received in accordance to Article 4 (3) Letter F of Law No. 11 of 2020 on Job Creation. Shareholders are individually responsible for the tax reporting and payment regarding the Dividends they received, as per existing regulations.

Shareholders who are Foreign Tax Payers and wish to receive a tax withholding tariff based on Tax Treaties must fulfill the requirements specified in Article 26 of Law Number 36 of 2008 on Income Tax and submit a valid Certificate of Residence (SKD) to KSEI or the Registrar by using form DGT-1 and DGT-2 as required by the Directorate General of Taxation (DGT) Regulation Number 61/PJ/2009 of November 5, 2009, by November 15, 2024, at the latest. Without the respective document, the Stock Dividend will be charged with an Article 26 Income Tax of 20%.

Shareholders who are Foreign Tax Payers are obligated to pay the charged tax for the Dividend to the Company's Account. The Stock Dividend would not be distributed to respective Foreign Tax Payers if they have not paid their tax obligations. **The deadline for submitting Dividend Tax for Foreign Tax Payers is November 22, 2024** and if the respective Foreign Tax Payers have not paid the tax by that date, they will not be able to receive the Stock Dividend Distribution during its time.

Tax Payment for Foreign Tax Payers's Dividends can be transfered to the Company's account below:

Bank : Bank Central Asia Branch : Rantai Mulia Kencana Switch Code : CENAIDJA Account Number : 7090505551

Account Owner: PT Pelayaran Kurnia Lautan Semesta



A Users' Guide for Corporate Action facilities can be accessed through C-BEST from KSEI's home page at http://www.ksei.co.id (at the download file menu).

Thank you for your kind attention and cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Gusrinaldi Akhyar

Head of Custodian Services Division

AM. Anggita Maharani

Head of Securities Management (Securities, Bonds) Custodian Services Division

CC:

- 1. Board of Directors of Indonesia Stock Exchange (BEI);
- 2. Board of Directors of Indonesian Clearing and Guarantee Corporation (KPEI);
- 3. Board of Directors of PT Pelayaran Kurnia Lautan Semesta Tbk;
- 4. Board of Directors of PT Sharestar Indonesia.